## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

#### Снар. 37

#### Chapter 37.

An Act to amend section one hundred and twelve of chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes, relating to Normal Schools.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 112, ch. 11, R. S., amended. SECT. 1. Section one hundred and twelve of chapter eleven of the revised statutes is hereby amended in the first line thereof by substituting for the word "nineteen" the words "twenty-four," so that said section as amended, shall read:

Annual appropriation of \$24,000.

'Sect. 112. For support of the three normal schools, twenty-four thousand dollars is annually appropriated, to be expended under the direction of said trustees, which sum the treasurer of state shall deduct for said purpose from any school money raised for the support of common schools. The governor and council may, from time to time, as they think proper, draw warrants therefor on said treasurer in favor of said trustees.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1891.

#### Chapter 38.

An Act additional to and amendatory of section six of chapter seventy-seven of the Revised Statutes, relating to the equity jurisdiction of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Equity powers of the S. J. Court.

SECT. 1. A bill in equity may be maintained to reach and apply in payment of a debt any property of a debtor, as provided by clause ten of section six of chapter seventy-seven of the revised statutes, notwithstanding the fact that the property sought to be reached and applied is in the hands, possession or control of the debtor independently of any other person, or that it is not within the state, or that it is of uncertain value, provided, the value can be ascertained by a sale or appraisal, or by any means within the ordinary procedure of the court, or that it cannot be reached and applied until a future time.

Interest of a copartner may be applied in payment of plaintiff's debt. SECT. 2. In such suit the interest of a co-partner in the partnership property may be reached and applied to payment of the plaintiff's debt; provided, however, that unless the